

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAYUGA NATION)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-03179-RCL
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,)	Hon. Royce C. Lamberth
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
_____)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The FBI Acted in Accordance with Law in Denying CNPD’s Application..... 3

 A. The FBI Properly Applied the Law to Determine that CNPD’s Application Did Not Meet the TLOA’s Requirements. 3

 B. The FBI Properly Exercised Its Own Statutory Authority. 5

 i. The FBI May Exercise Its Statutory Authority Independently of the BIA..... 6

 ii. The FBI’s Action Does Not Violate Other Statutory Law. 11

 C. The FBI Lawfully Determined that CNPD Lacks Criminal Jurisdiction as a Law Enforcement Agency, Irrespective of the Sovereignty that the Nation Possesses..... 12

II. The FBI’s Decision was Not Arbitrary or Capricious. 14

 A. The FBI’s Decision Does Not Conflict with the BIA’s Authority or the Cayuga Peoples’ Right of Self-Determination. 15

 i. The FBI Did Not Make a Tribal Government Recognition Decision. 15

 ii. The FBI’s Decision Does Not Conflict with the BIA’s Decision. 16

 B. Plaintiff’s Extra-Record Evidence is Improper and Does Not Undercut the FBI’s Independent Statutory Authority. 17

 C. The FBI Did Not Rely on Factors That Congress Did Not Intend it to Consider. 22

 D. The APA Does Not Require the FBI to Punish Database Misuse Rather than Prevent it in the First Place..... 24

 E. The FBI’s February 2021 Letter is Properly Before the Court. 25

III. If the Court Grants Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment, the Proper Remedy is to Remand the Matter to the FBI..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banner Health v. Price</i> , 867 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Bowman Transp. Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	22
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Bernhardt</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	8
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Campbell</i> , 140 N.E.3d 479 (N.Y. 2019)	19, 26
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Consolo v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966)	2, 17
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	25
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	14
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Sebelius</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part on other grounds</i> <i>sub nom. Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	18
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	1, 14, 24
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	28
<i>Goodface v. Grassrope</i> , 708 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1983)	7, 8, 16
<i>Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	18

Lapp v. FBI,
 No. 1:14CV160, 2016 WL 737933 (N.D. W. Va. Feb. 23, 2016) 14

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
 140 S. Ct. 2454 (2020) 10

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
 504 U.S. 374 (1992) 11

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins., Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 143, 22, 24

Nat’l Lab. Rel. Bd. v. Pac. Intermountain Express Co.,
 228 F.2d 170 (8th Cir. 1955) 9

North Carolina v. FERC,
 112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 24

Olivares v. TSA,
 819 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 14, 24

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
 566 U.S. 639 (2012) 11

Ransom v. Babbitt,
 69 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 1999) 7, 15, 16

Recreation Vehicle Indus. Ass’n v. EPA,
 653 F.2d 562 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 27

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) 4

Agency Decisions

Alturas Indian Rancheria v. Pac. Reg’l Dir.,
 54 IBIA 138 (2011) 9

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 2 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 533 2

28 U.S.C. § 534 3, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1362 6, 11, 12, 16

34 U.S.C. § 41107*passim*

Regulations

28 C.F.R. §§ 20.1 *et seq.*.....23

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 4

Discussion of Draft Legislation to Address Law and Order in Indian Country: A Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 110th Cong. 41 (2008) 4

E.H. Schopler, *Applicability of Stare Decisis Doctrine to Decisions of Administrative Agencies*, 79 A.L.R.2d 1126 (1961)8, 9

Examining S. 797, The Tribal Law & Order Act of 2009: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 111th Cong. 65 (2009) 3

Law and Order in Indian Country: A Field Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 110th Cong. 4 (2008) 3

Tribal Courts and the Administration of Justice in Indian Country: A Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 110th Cong. 17 (2008) 4

Tribal Law and Order Act of 2009: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 73 (2009)..... 4
